FACE
to FILE

communication

A PSYCHOLOGICAL APPROACH TO
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

" Bruce Christie



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

FACE TO FILE COMMUNICATION
A psychological approach to
information systems



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

WILEY SERIES IN INFORMATION PROCESSING

Consulting Editor
Mrs. Steve Shirley, O.B.E. F International Limited, UK

Managing Systems Development
J. S. Keen

Face to File Communication
Bruce Christie



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

FACE TO FILE

COMMUNICATION

A psychological approach to
information systems

Bruce Christie

JOHN WILEY & SONS

Chichester - New York + Brisbane - Toronto ;"L
T



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Copyright © 1981 by John Wiley & Sons L.td.
All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced by any means, nor
transmitted, nor translated into a machine language without the
written permission of the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data:

Christie, Bruce
Face to file communication.—{Wilcey series
in information processing).
1. Information storage and retrieval systems
Psychological aspects

1. Title D e R

029.7 7699 80-41686
ISBN 0471 279390

Printed in the United States of America



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Some new technology, like some science,

is solutions looking for questions.

What is more important than devising

ingenious answers is knowing the right questions.

Crawling on the planet’s face,

Some insects, called the Human Race;
Lost in time,

Lost in space—

And lost in meaning?

(The Rocky Horror Show)

“The chances of anything coming from
Mars are a million to one,’ he said,
“The chances of anything coming

from Mars are a million to one.’

But still they come.

(Jeff Wayne's ‘War of the Worlds’)

What is truth?
(Pontius Pilate)



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Acknowledgements

A number of people have contributed to this book. The original idea for an analysis
of ‘face to file” or “Type B’ communication came from Mr Stuart Yerrell, then at
the Department of the Environment, through whom the Department commissioned
a report. Professor Robert Smith gave his support to this idea, as he had previously
encouraged similar work on “Type A’ communication. Mr David Rennie later took
responsibility for the ‘face to file’ report for the Depariment and gave up a sub-
stantial amount of his personal time to discuss it with me and make various con-
structive inputs. Clare Birks and Julia Johnson helped enormously in relation to
the literature searches involved. I appreciate the support given by all these people,
especially David Rennie, and am grateful to the Department for giving permission
to use material from the original report as one of the bases for this book.

A second substantial input came from work done for the Commission of the
European Communities (DG XI111) on videotex, as part of a study called ‘Videotex:
market and display study’. I am indebted to my colleagucs at PACTEL for their
help in conducting the research reported, especially Dr Jonathan Stanfield (UK),
Paul Thornton (F.R. Germany), André George (France), Dr Martin Thomson
(Holland), and others. | appreciate the support given by Dr George Anderla and
Mr Carle Vernimb of the Commission, and 1 am grateful to the Commission for
giving permission to use material from the original report as one of the bases for
this book.

A third significant input came from work done for the Commission of the Eu-
ropecan Communities (DG 1X), examining the needs of officials in relation to in-
formation services within the Commission. Various colleagues of mine at PACTEL
made important contributions to this work. Clare Birks was especially helpful in
relation to the collection, analysis and interpretation of data. Martin Thomson
played a significant role in arranging for the questionnaires to be distributed and
in providing more general support. Richard Oades and Paddy O’Connor also made
important contributions. | appreciate the support given by various people in the
Commission, especially Mr Bellieni, and Mr Merucci who gave general support
and specific assistance in regard to the distribution of questionnaires.

[ am grateful to the Commission for giving permission to use material from the
study as one of the bases for this book.

A fourth input came from miscellancous work conducted by my collcagues and
me at PACTEL as part of an ongoing programme of work in the area of ‘Infor-
mation management’. The following deserve special mention:

e Dr Jonathan Stanfield
¢ Dr Martin Thomson

« Mr Richard Qades

« Ms Clare Birks

vi



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

vii
e Ms Julia Johnson.

Jonathan Stanfield was consistently helpful and supportive, and made many con-
structive suggestions in relation to the work done for the Department of the Envi-
ronment. It was Dr Stanfield who was primarily responsible for setting up The
Information management group and for recruiting my immediate colleagues and
me to the company. Mr Kep Simpson, Mr David Bayliss and Mr John Jarvis have
also played an important role in supporting the Information management group
and thus making possibie the work reported here.

All this took place within an organizational environment created and supported
by Mr Derek Maclaren (Chairman of PACTEL), Mr Holman Hunt (Managing
Director of PACTEL) and others within the PA organization.

I am grateful to PA for giving permission to use the material presented in this
book.,

A number of researchers and others outside PACTEL were very cooperative
in providing me with copies of unpublished manuscripts or other material, or dis-
cussing points with me by telephone. I should particularly like to mention:

¢ Ms Ann Kauder

Social Science Research Council
e Dr Emma Bird

Communications Studies and Planning
+ Dr Ederyn Williams

British Telecom
= Dr Pat Wright

Applied Psychology Unit at Cambridge
s Dr Phil Barnard

Applied Psychology Unit at Cambridge
¢ Professor Ehrenberg

London Graduate School of Business Studies
e« Dr Mike Howe

Exeter University
e Professor A. M. McCosh

Manchester Business School

« Dr Derek Rutter
Kent University
¢ Dr Tom Stewart
Loughborough University of Technology

» Professor Ken Eason
Loughberough University of Technology



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

viii

The book would not have been produced were it not for the encouragement given
by various friends. Mr Keith Phillips was especially encouraging and made many
constructive inputs, especially in connection with the sections on the information
sphere and on hypnosis. Ms Sheryn Crarer was also very helpful and made an in-
valuable contribution to the production of the manuscript.

I am grateful to all the people mentioned, and all those others too numerous to
mention individually. All weaknesses and errors remain mine.

The views expressed in the book are my own and do not necessarily reflect those
of PACTEL, any other part of the PA organization, the Departments of Environ-
ment and Transport, the Commission of the European Communities, British
Telecom, or any other organization or person,



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Contents

Acknowledgements
PART 1 INTRODUCTION

1. The Scope of the Book
¢ human communication
» scope of the book
s complementary books

2, Glimpses of Tomorrow
« the facilitating function of electronic systems
* some pressures, incentives and effects
» the office of tomorrow
o the home of tomorrow
» dispersal of office functions
+ other impacts
+ conclusions and cautions

PART 2 BASIC CONCEPTS

3. Types of Information
« definitions
e types
e a pragmatic approach
e conclusions

4. The Value of Information
* concepts relating to value
+ a multidimensional model
+ the information audit
« conclusions

5. Information Systems
« videotex

« traditional STI systems

X

vi

o h W W

13
14
17
21
21
27
30

33
34
35
38
47

48
50
54
56
58

59
59
67



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

+ microform

¢ word processing

+ computer conferencing

+ personal computers

s towards an integration
 system performance

« comparisons between systems
» conclusions

Information in Organizations
¢ the general model

» the specific models

¢ conclusions

PART 3 BEHAVIOUR

7.

10.

1L

The Surface Structure of Office Activity
+ a PACTEL study

s other studies

» conclusions

. The Deep Structure of Office Activity

+ method

s results

» discussion
« conclusions

The Origination and Use of Information—Towards a First Law
of Information Behaviour

« method

+ main result

» subsidiary results

+ discussion

+ conclusions

A Further Analysis of Information Behaviour
¢ the active sink

+ the behaviour tree

» conclusions

Information Seeking
» some simple examples of information seeking
+ some more complex examples

69
69
73
74
75
75
82
83

86
87
g1
101

105
105
106
112

113
115
118
126
129

131
133
135
137
141
146

148
148
150
154

155
155
156



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

» recent PACTEL research
» conclusions

PART 4 ATTITUDES

12. Managers’ Attitudes toward the Office of Tomorrow
« the social presence factor
» social presence in relation to Type B communications media
+ attitudes toward the office of tomorrow
¢ conclusions

13. Attitudes toward Information Systems
« a semantic differential approach
+ a repertory grid approach
» an experimental approach
= expectancy-value theory
« a hierarchical model of attitude
e conclusions

PART 5 MANAGING CHANGE

14. Forecasting Change
¢ the Telecommunications Impact Model (TIM)
¢ beyond TIM
¢ acquisition versus use
« the demand and supply matrix
» conclusions

15. Promoting Change
= studies of effects
« techniques of organizational development
» case studies
« general principles
guidelines
e conclusions

16. The Manager of Tomorrow
s skills
+ personality
¢ motivational structure
« ability to cope with stress
e conclusions

xi

164
168

171
172
175
177
184

185
185
195
196
205
205
207

211
211
212
214
215
218

219
219
223
225
228
237
243

245
245
248
254
256
264



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Xii
PART 6 CONCLUSIONS

17. Conclusions
« basic concepts
+ behaviour
« attitudes
+ managing change

References
Author Index

Subject Index

267
269
273
276
277

281

294

298





