FACE to FILE communication A PSYCHOLOGICAL APPROACH TO INFORMATION SYSTEMS

Bruce Christie

FACE TO FILE COMMUNICATION A psychological approach to information systems

WILEY SERIES IN INFORMATION PROCESSING

v

Consulting Editor Mrs. Steve Shirley, O.B.E. F International Limited, UK

> Managing Systems Development J. S. Keen

Face to File Communication Bruce Christie

C 1876

FACE TO FILE COMMUNICATION A psychological approach to information systems

Bruce Christie

JOHN WILEY & SONS Chichester · New York · Brisbane · Toronto



Copyright © 1981 by John Wiley & Sons Ltd.

All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced by any means, nor transmitted, nor translated into a machine language without the written permission of the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data:

Christie, Bruce
Face to file communication.—(Wiley series in information processing).
1. Information storage and retrieval systems
Psychological aspects
1. Title
029.7 Z699 80-41686

ISBN 0 471 27939 0

Printed in the United States of America



Some new technology, like some science, is solutions looking for questions. What is more important than devising ingenious answers is knowing the right questions.

Crawling on the planet's face, Some insects, called the Human Race; Lost in time, Lost in space— And lost in meaning?

(The Rocky Horror Show)

'The chances of anything coming from Mars are a million to one,' he said, 'The chances of anything coming from Mars are a million to one.' But still they come.

(Jeff Wayne's 'War of the Worlds')

What is truth?

(Pontius Pilate)

Acknowledgements

A number of people have contributed to this book. The original idea for an analysis of 'face to file' or 'Type B' communication came from Mr Stuart Yerrell, then at the Department of the Environment, through whom the Department commissioned a report. Professor Robert Smith gave his support to this idea, as he had previously encouraged similar work on 'Type A' communication. Mr David Rennie later took responsibility for the 'face to file' report for the Department and gave up a substantial amount of his personal time to discuss it with me and make various constructive inputs. Clare Birks and Julia Johnson helped enormously in relation to the literature searches involved. I appreciate the support given by all these people, especially David Rennie, and am grateful to the Department for giving permission to use material from the original report as one of the bases for this book.

A second substantial input came from work done for the Commission of the European Communities (DG XIII) on videotex, as part of a study called 'Videotex: market and display study'. I am indebted to my colleagues at PACTEL for their help in conducting the research reported, especially Dr Jonathan Stanfield (UK), Paul Thornton (F.R. Germany), André George (France), Dr Martin Thomson (Holland), and others. I appreciate the support given by Dr George Anderla and Mr Carlo Vernimb of the Commission, and I am grateful to the Commission for giving permission to use material from the original report as one of the bases for this book.

A third significant input came from work done for the Commission of the European Communities (DG IX), examining the needs of officials in relation to information services within the Commission. Various colleagues of mine at PACTEL made important contributions to this work. Clare Birks was especially helpful in relation to the collection, analysis and interpretation of data. Martin Thomson played a significant role in arranging for the questionnaires to be distributed and in providing more general support. Richard Oades and Paddy O'Connor also made important contributions. I appreciate the support given by various people in the Commission, especially Mr Bellieni, and Mr Merucci who gave general support and specific assistance in regard to the distribution of questionnaires.

I am grateful to the Commission for giving permission to use material from the study as one of the bases for this book.

A fourth input came from miscellaneous work conducted by my colleagues and me at PACTEL as part of an ongoing programme of work in the area of 'Information management'. The following deserve special mention:

- Dr Jonathan Stanfield
- Dr Martin Thomson
- Mr Richard Oades
- Ms Clare Birks

Ms Julia Johnson.

Jonathan Stanfield was consistently helpful and supportive, and made many constructive suggestions in relation to the work done for the Department of the Environment. It was Dr Stanfield who was primarily responsible for setting up The Information management group and for recruiting my immediate colleagues and me to the company. Mr Kep Simpson, Mr David Bayliss and Mr John Jarvis have also played an important role in supporting the Information management group and thus making possible the work reported here.

All this took place within an organizational environment created and supported by Mr Derek Maclaren (Chairman of PACTEL), Mr Holman Hunt (Managing Director of PACTEL) and others within the PA organization.

I am grateful to PA for giving permission to use the material presented in this book.

A number of researchers and others outside PACTEL were very cooperative in providing me with copies of unpublished manuscripts or other material, or discussing points with me by telephone. I should particularly like to mention:

- Ms Ann Kauder Social Science Research Council
- Dr Emma Bird Communications Studies and Planning
- Dr Ederyn Williams British Telecom
- Dr Pat Wright Applied Psychology Unit at Cambridge
- Dr Phil Barnard Applied Psychology Unit at Cambridge
- Professor Ehrenberg
 London Graduate School of Business Studies
- Dr Mike Howe Exeter University
- Professor A. M. McCosh Manchester Business School
- Dr Derek Rutter Kent University
- Dr Tom Stewart Loughborough University of Technology
- Professor Ken Eason Loughborough University of Technology

The book would not have been produced were it not for the encouragement given by various friends. Mr Keith Phillips was especially encouraging and made many constructive inputs, especially in connection with the sections on the information sphere and on hypnosis. Ms Sheryn Crarer was also very helpful and made an invaluable contribution to the production of the manuscript.

I am grateful to all the people mentioned, and all those others too numerous to mention individually. All weaknesses and errors remain mine.

The views expressed in the book are my own and do not necessarily reflect those of PACTEL, any other part of the PA organization, the Departments of Environment and Transport, the Commission of the European Communities, British Telecom, or any other organization or person.

Contents

Acknowledgements	vi
PART 1 INTRODUCTION	
1. The Scope of the Book	3
 human communication 	3
 scope of the book 	5
 complementary books 	9
2. Glimpses of Tomorrow	11
 the facilitating function of electronic systems 	13
 some pressures, incentives and effects 	14
• the office of tomorrow	17
 the home of tomorrow 	21
 dispersal of office functions 	21
• other impacts	27
 conclusions and cautions 	30
PART 2 BASIC CONCEPTS	
3. Types of Information	33
• definitions	34
• types	35
 a pragmatic approach 	38
• conclusions	47
4. The Value of Information	48
 concepts relating to value 	50
• a multidimensional model	54
• the information audit	56
• conclusions	58
5. Information Systems	59
• videotex	59
 traditional STI systems 	67

•	microform
•	word proce
•	computer c
•	personal co
•	towards an
•	system per

essing 69 conferencing 73 74 computers 75 n integration rformance 75 82 • comparisons between systems • conclusions 83 6. Information in Organizations 86

69

٠	• the general model	87
•	• the specific models	91
•	• conclusions	101

PART 3 **BEHAVIOUR**

7. The Surface Structure of Office Activity	105
• a PACTEL study	105
• other studies	106
• conclusions	112
8. The Deep Structure of Office Activity	113
• method	115
• results	118
• discussion	126
• conclusions	129
9. The Origination and Use of Information—Towards a First La	w
of Information Behaviour	131
• method	133
• main result	135
• subsidiary results	137
• discussion	141
• conclusions	146
10. A Further Analysis of Information Behaviour	148
• the active sink	148
• the behaviour tree	150
• conclusions	154
11. Information Seeking	155
• some simple examples of information seeking	155
• some more complex examples	156

• recent PACTEL research	164
• conclusions	168

xi

PART 4 ATTITUDES

12. Managers' Attitudes toward the Office of Tomorrow	171
• the social presence factor	172
• social presence in relation to Type B communications media	175
 attitudes toward the office of tomorrow 	177
• conclusions	184
13. Attitudes toward Information Systems	185
• a semantic differential approach	185
• a repertory grid approach	195
• an experimental approach	196
• expectancy-value theory	205
• a hierarchical model of attitude	205
• conclusions	207

PART 5 MANAGING CHANGE

14.	Forecasting Change	211
	• the Telecommunications Impact Model (TIM)	211
	• beyond TIM	212
	 acquisition versus use 	214
	 the demand and supply matrix 	215
	• conclusions	218
15.	Promoting Change	219
	• studies of effects	219
	 techniques of organizational development 	223
	• case studies	225
	• general principles	228
	• guidelines	237
	• conclusions	243
16.	The Manager of Tomorrow	245
	• skills	245
	• personality	248
	 motivational structure 	254
	 ability to cope with stress 	256
	• conclusions	264

PART 6 CONCLUSIONS

17. Conclusions	267
 basic concepts 	269
• behaviour	273
• attitudes	276
 managing change 	277
References	281
Author Index	294
Subject Index	298